Public Document Pack
Cambridge City Council

JOINT STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AND SPATIAL PLANNING GROUP
To:

Cambridge City Council: Cllrs Blencowe (Chair), Herbert, C.Smart
Alternates: Cllrs Gehring, M.Smart
Cambridgeshire County Council: Cllrs Bates (Vice-Chair), Jenkins, Hipkin
Alternates: Cllrs Cearns, Harford, Mason
South Cambridgeshire District Council: Cllrs Wotherspoon (Vice-Chair),
Kindersley, Turner. Alternate: Cllr Manning

Despatched: Friday, 6 November 2015
Date:
Time:
Venue:
Contact:

Monday, 16 November 2015
2.00 pm
Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall
Democratic Services
Direct Dial: 01223 457012
AGENDA

1

Apologies for absence

2

Declarations of Interest

3

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 3 - 10)

4

Cambridge Local Plan Examination – Consideration of Further Work
and Consequential Proposed Modifications (Pages 11 - 16)
Appendices A – J attached separately.

5

Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan - Issues and
Options (Pages 17 - 112)

i

Information for the public
Public Attendance
You are welcome to attend this meeting as an observer, although it will be
necessary to ask you to leave the room during the discussion of matters which are
described as confidential.
Filming and Recording
The Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it conducts its
decision making. The public may record (e.g. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings
which are open to the public.
Anyone who does not want to be recorded should let the Chair of the meeting know.
Those recording meetings are strongly urged to respect the wish of any member of
the public not to be recorded.
Fire Alarm
In the event of the fire alarm sounding (which is a continuous ringing sound), you
should pick up your possessions and leave the building by the route you came in.
Once clear of the building, you should assemble on the pavement opposite the main
entrance to the Guildhall and await further instructions. If your escape route or the
assembly area is unsafe, you will be directed to safe areas by a member of
Cambridge City Council staff.
Mod.Gov App
You can get committee agenda and reports for your tablet by using the mod.gov
app.

ii

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 3

Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group
Tuesday, 28 October 2014
JOINT STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AND SPATIAL PLANNING GROUP
28 October 2014
9.30 am - 12.45 pm
Present:
Cambridge City Councillors: Blencowe, Herbert and Smart
Cambridgeshire County Councillors: Bates, Jenkins and Hipkin
South Cambridgeshire District Councillors: Turner, Kindersley and
Wotherspoon
Officers Present:
Cambridge City Officers
Head of Planning: Patsy Dell
Urban Extensions Project Manager: Julian Sykes
Committee Manager: Toni Birkin
County Officers
Head of Transport and Infrastructure Policy: Dearbhla Lawson
Transport Policy Manager: Jeremy Smith
South Cambs DC Officers
Director of Planning and New Communities: Jo Mills
Planning Policy Manager: Caroline Hunt
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL

14/7/JST

Apologies for absence

No apologies were received.
14/8/JST

Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.
14/9/JST

Minutes of the last meeting

The minutes of the meeting of 9th September 2014 were approved and signed
as a correct record.

Page
1 3

Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group
Tuesday, 28 October 2014

14/10/JST City Deal Member Workshop Programme briefing paper
The Committee received a briefing note and presentation from the Head of
Transport and Infrastructure Policy, regarding the City Deal Member Workshop
Programme.
The presentation considered covered:
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.
viii.
ix.

The background of the City Deal and an overview of the way forward.
Considered how to address the barriers to further growth.
Looked at the way transport networks needed to grow.
Considered how sustainable transport solutions could be delivered.
Would be looking at both orbital and radial networks.
Funding was guaranteed for the first five years and ongoing funding
would dependant on being able to evidence the value of the initial
spending round.
Outlined the five year programme.
Work had been commissioned to identify where the most benefit from
investment could be achieved.
The City Deal Board would be agreeing the initial stages of the work as
their first decision.

Councillor Kindersley questioned where the Action Plan addressed the issue of
opportunistic developments coming forward while there was no agreed Local
Plan. A large Science Park had been proposed by Jesus College to the south
of the City.
The Planning Policy Manager stated that no judgement had been made on the
Local Plan. However, the Local Plan was underpinned by a Transport
Strategy, the City Deal and strong joint working arrangements which offered a
strong position to defend.
Members made the following comments in response to the presentation:
x. Much of the focus appears to be on Cambridge but there is a need to
understand the wider area.
xi. Improved access for the West of Cambridge was needed.
xii. Proposal present an incomplete picture and the on-going East West rail
improvements were missing.
xiii. Disappointment was expressed that the proposals appeared to lack a
high level vision. In addition, it failed to reference other funding available

Page
2 4

Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group
Tuesday, 28 October 2014

xiv.

for projects such as the Chisholm Bridge. There was a lack of clarity over
what was most important.
Questioned why Histon Road bus priority schemes were back on the
table when they had been abandoned previously following public
consultation.

In response to Members’ questions the Head of Transport and Infrastructure
Policy, the Planning Policy Manager and Jeremy Smithstated the following:
xv. The Transport Strategy works with the Local Plan in proposing solutions
to accommodate the future planned growth.
xvi. The Transport Strategy included walking and cycling.
xvii. A five business case approach was used to con
[...]
s from this committee would be
feed back to the City Deal Board.
Councillor Hipkin requested that the constitution of the Assembly be
collectively elected to allow independent Members to be represented.
Members questioned how the Board could agree priorities in January when
Local Plans would not have been signed off. The Head of Planning responded
and stated that the Local Plan examination was expected to be completed in
April 2015. However, the report would take longer. A decision was needed in
the interim as the City Deal time frames allowed for mitigation of both existing
and predicted future growth. The Head of Transport and Infrastructure Policy
undertook to circulate a paper outlining how the priorities under consideration
had been arrived at.
Councillor Herbert suggested that this committee should meet again in
December as it was unlikely that the Assembly would be in place at that point
to scrutinise initial proposals going to the City Deal Board.
Councillor Kindersley expressed the view that the triumvirate Board would
make what-ever decision is thought fit.
14/11/JST Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan - Issues
and Options Report
The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning and the Urban
Extensions Project Manager regarding the Cambridge Northern Fringe East
Area Action Plan.
The report outlined four options for development in the area. The document is
currently in draft form and will be going forward for scrutiny and public
consultation in the spring. Initial meeting with landowners and utilities
companies had taken place.

Page
4 6

Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group
Tuesday, 28 October 2014

Councillor Kindersley suggested that if expansion of the area under
consideration, why not expand it further and include all the land to the river.
This would allow additional transport links to be developed. Flood issues and
sensitive handling of the traveller community would be required. Failure to
include this land, at an early stage of the consultation process, would result in
it being land locked forever. Councillor Hipkin suggested that a question
reflecting this suggestion should be added to Section 4 of the draft report.
The Director of Planning and New Communities advised that increasing the
area of the Northern Fringe East Policy areato either the North or the East was
not consistent with the Local plan and would involve including designated
green belt land. Consideration would also be needed existing policies
regarding flooding and traveller sites.
The Head of Planning reminded members that documents such as an Area
Action Plan would always be subservient to the Local Plan.
Members argued that there was a need to show vision and that land stretching
towards the river would be ideal for a Country Park. In addition, the granting of
permission for a new railway station had impacted on the value of land in the
area.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:
i. The options document is lacking detailed references to existing
communities in the Chesterton area. More details were needed regarding
integration.
ii. Concerns were raised about the impact of additional traffic on Milton
Road.
iii. Local housing does not connect well with business developments sites;
could additional housing be added to the mix?
iv. Local residential streets would be filled with commuter cars.
v. Clustering of employment opportunities away from the centre of
Cambridge and into local ‘hubs’ was welcomed.
In response to Members’ questions the Urban Extensions Project Manager,
the Head of Planning and Director of Planning and New Communities stated
the following:
vi.

Option four would be the most challenging and would involve relocating
the water treatment plant.

Page
5 7

Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group
Tuesday, 28 October 2014

vii.
viii.
ix.
x.
xi.
xii.

Finding a suitable site to relocate the water treatment works would not be
easy. Sites in South Cambridgeshire had been discussed.
Cross authority support for the proposals would be required and further
meetinsg to discuss both planning and non-planning issues were
needed.
The consultation process includes an open question regarding boundary
issues.
The Local Plan has a long timeframe for delivery. Some early scheme
would need to be delivered to encourage future growth.
The function of the railhead for industrial use would remain part of the
plan.
The Local Plan highlights the area as an employment site. However,
additional housing could be explored.

The Chair brought the debate to a close and stated that relocating the water
treatment plant had been discussed for many years. However, relocating
would be prohibitively expensive and finding a suitable site would be difficult.
The new station was a catalyst to examine the area again. Realistically, it
appeared that only options one and two might be viable.
Resolved: The Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group
recommends that the councils agree the draft Issues & Options Report for
consultation as set out in Appendix 1 of the Officer’s report.
14/12/JST Greater Cambridge Housing Trajectory
The Committee received a report from the Head of Transport Infrastructure
regarding the Greater Cambridge Housing Trajectory.
The Committee noted that a footnote would be added regarding the City Deal
before this report moved forward.
The Planning Policy Manager (SCDC) stated that a request had been made to
the Inspector considering South Cambs Local Plan, seeking an interim
endorsement of the housing position. This request had been refused as the
Inspector wanted to consider the strategic local plan issues in the round Full
details of the correspondence is available on the website as follows
https://www.scambs.gov.uk/localplan.
The Committee made the following comments in response to the report:

Page
6 8

Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group
Tuesday, 28 October 2014

i.
ii.

Councillor Jenkins expresse
[...]
 AND SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE LOCAL PLANS: CONSIDERATION OF
FURTHER WORK AND CONSEQUENTIAL MODIFICATIONS
To:

Cambridge City, South Cambridgeshire, County Council Strategic Transport
and Spatial Planning Group

From:

Head of Planning Services, Cambridge City Council
Director for Planning and New Communities, South Cambridgeshire District
Council

Date:

16 November 2015

1

INTRODUCTION

1.1

This report concerns further work carried out by the Councils on the Cambridge and
South Cambridgeshire Local Plans following initial conclusions received from the
Inspectors examining the plans in a letter dated 20 May 2015. This report and
attached documentation sets out the Councils’ response to the issues raised by the
Inspectors and modifications to the Local Plans arising from the additional evidence.
The modifications are proposed be made available for public consultation between
December 2015 and January 2016.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1

The group is asked to:


Consider and recommend that the consultation document with proposed
modifications (Appendix A) and sustainability appraisal (Appendix B), be agreed
by Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council at their
respective committee meetings on 17 November 2015.

2.2

The views of this group will be reported to and considered by the relevant decision
making bodies of each Council as part of their decision making process for the
Modifications Consultation (December 2015). For the City Council, it will be
considered by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport at
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee on 17 November 2015 and for South
Cambridgeshire, it will be considered by the Planning Portfolio Holder at a meeting
on 17 November 2015.

3

BACKGROUND

3.1

The Councils submitted the Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans for
examination on 28 March 2014. The separate plans were prepared in parallel with
joint working throughout the process in recognition of the close functional r
[...]
e
strategy in the submitted Local Plans remains the most appropriate taking
account of the outcomes of the further evidence.
The document sets out the key strategic choice facing the Councils as the
distribution of growth between the two strategic options of edge of Cambridge
and new settlements that sit in the middle of the development sequence. The
edge of Cambridge is higher in the sequence and has advantage in terms of
accessibility. The Councils have always recognised this advantage. However, it
needs to be set against Green Belt considerations and the new Green Belt study
confirms that major release of land would cause significant Green Belt harm. New
settlements offer an alternative means of delivering significant growth without
requiring development in the Green Belt but require significant infrastructure
provision to connect them to higher order services and jobs. However, the
evidence is that they can be made to operate sustainably by providing proper
infrastructure requirements. This is confirmed by the SA Addendum.
Having weighed all those factors, the document concludes that the development
strategy in the submitted plans, with limited modifications, provides the right
balance for this plan period that will provide a range of deliverable sites for the
plan period and beyond and considers that sustainability will be secured.
Consequential to the work on Housing Needs and Development Strategy, an
updated paper on Housing Land Supply (Appendix E) has also been prepared.
This includes an update on the situation in relation to Land North of Cherry
Hinton where discussions with the two promoters of the site demonstrate that a
larger part of the land currently allocated in the adopted Cambridge East Area
Action Plan can come forward for development with the Airport remaining,
making best use of suitable land at the second stage in the development
sequence. The submitted Local Plans included a provision across both districts
of 460 homes, the ongoing work now m
[...]
 in the size of the employment site adjacent to Peterhouse Technology
Park, Fulbourn Road, Cambridge, to reflect latest independent Green Belt
assessment;
Changes to policies relating to climate change, specifically in relation to water
efficiency, renewable energy and at the Fen Drayton Land Settlement
Association site, the way in which the sustainability credentials of new homes will
be judged. This is in the light of amendments to national government policy;
Changes to housing policies to make provision for starter homes and self build to
reflect changes in national government policy.

Consultation arrangements
3.7

Consultation arrangements include:








3.8

Consultation between 2 December 2015 and 25 January 2016. Due to the
Christmas break, additional time has been allowed for the consultation to enable
as many people as possible to have the opportunity to respond to the
consultation;
Letters and emails informing consultees of consultation dates and how to view
and respond to the consultation material;
A public notice;
All documents to be made available on the Councils’ websites and the
Cambridge City Council Customer Service Centre and South Cambridgeshire
Hall including small exhibitions in the two locations;
Libraries to receive hard copies;
Publicising the consultation through the Councils’ Facebook page and Twitter as
well as on a Local Plan news blog for Cambridge.

For Cambridge, exhibitions are to be held in the Guildhall and in Cherry Hinton in
December 2015 and January 2016. A specific briefing session for Cambridge
Residents’ Associations is to be held on 3 December 2015.
For South
Cambridgeshire, exhibitions are to be held in South Cambridgeshire Hall in
December 2015 and January 2016, and in January 2016 in Teversham and Great
Shelford.
Next steps

3.9

Following consideration at Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire
District Council’s respective committee meetings, the proposed consultation
document with proposed modifications and s
[...]
ambridge City Council and South
Cambridgeshire District Council
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Development Strategy Update,
November 2015
Local Plans CSRM – Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans
Transport Report, November 2015
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Infrastructure Delivery Study 2015
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans Viability Update, November
2015
Proposed Modifications arising from the Government’s Written Ministerial
Statements

Inspection of papers

To inspect the background papers or if you have a query on the report please contact:
Author’s Name:
Author’s Phone Number:
Author’s Email:

Sara Saunders
01223 457186
sara.saunders@cambridge.gov.uk

Author’s Name:
Author’s Phone Number:
Author’s Email:

Caroline Hunt
01954 713196
caroline.hunt@scambs.gov.uk

Page 16

Agenda Item 5
CAMBRIDGE NORTHERN FRINGE EAST AREA ACTION PLAN – ISSUES AND OPTIONS
REPORT
To:

Cambridge City Council, South Cambridgeshire District Council and
Cambridgeshire County Council Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group

From:

Head of Planning Services, Cambridge City Council
Director for Planning and New Communities, South Cambridgeshire District
Council
Head of Growth and Economy, Cambridgeshire County Council

Date:

16 November 2015

1

INTRODUCTION

1.1

Cambridge Northern Fringe East (CNFE) area is one of the most significant brownfield
regeneration opportunities in Greater Cambridge. The emerging Local Plans for both
Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire recognise that regeneration and redevelopment of
the area is important, both in the short term, aligned with the opportunity presented by the
opening of a new rail station, and in the long term to ensure that maximum regeneration
benefits are captured for Greater Cambridge.

1.2

The Area Action Plan (AAP) will be a key document for guiding and shaping the
development of the CNFE area, and its preparation has been prioritised to be undertaken
in parallel with the local plans process. In this context, this report:





provides an update on progress in preparing the CNFE AAP;
informs Members of the key issues arising from comments received on the Issues and
Options Report, which took place between December 2014 and February 2015;
seeks a steer from Members on whether two revised redevelopment options should
be taken forward for further investigation, including transport and development
viability assessments, ahead of the preparation of the draft Plan; and
sets out the proposed revised timetable for the preparation of the AAP for
incorporation into each Councils Local Development Schemes.

1.3

This report is being submitted to the JST&SPG for prior consideration and comment
before being considered by Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District
Council. The views of this group will be reported to and considered by the relevant
decision making bodies of each council as part of their decision making processes. For
South Cambridgeshire it will be considered by the Planning Portfolio Holder at his
meeting on the afternoon of the 17 November 2015, and later for the City Council, it will
be considered by the Executive Councillor for Planning Policy and Transport at the
Development Plan Scrutiny Sub Committee on the early evening of the 17 November
2015.

2

RECOMMENDATION

2.1

The Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group recommends;



To note the summary and conclusions of responses to the AAP Issues and Options
consultation (as referred to in Appendices A and B); and
To agree two revised options for the potential range of development for the purposes
of;
a) testing the potential environmental and infrastructure impact and the economic
viability of the emerging AAP proposals;

Page 17

b) informing the preparation of other ancillary assessments required to ensure
the deliverability and soundness of the draft AAP; and
c) guiding further conceptual urban design work that will inform the ultimate
preferred development approach.
3

BACKGRO
[...]
oses of testing probable environmental and infrastructure
impact and the economic viability of the AAP proposals. Two refined options have
therefore been formulated which are based upon Options 2 and 4 in the Issues and
Options Report. At this stage it is important to emphasise that these refined options do
not represent a recommendation of preferred development options, but set out
approaches for the potential range of development in order to undertake the testing
referred to above together with further conceptual urban design work that will inform the
ultimate preferred development approach. These options are summarised below:


Option 2A: Medium Level of Redevelopment – This Option includes modifications
to the original layout contained in Option 2 on the Station/Chesterton Sidings area,
and incorporates a higher density across the whole of the CNFE area. It continues to
focus on the regeneration of areas of more readily available land, allowing the Water
Recycling Centre and other existing businesses, where possible, to remain within the
area, should they so wish.
The proposals would include:
•

New homes and a local centre near the proposed new station, to create a
vibrant mixed use area around the gateway;
More comprehensive redevelopment improving existing areas along Cowley
Road, to integrate them into the Station area;
A new road north of Cowley Road to separate out industrial traffic from the
main station access; and
The option for Nuffield Road industrial area to change to offices / residential.

•
•
•

Subject to the outcomes of testing infrastructure and transport impacts and overall
viability, this option could be delivered in the short to medium term and therefore it is
appropriate to undertake further assessment and more detailed urban design.


Option 4A: Maximum Level of Redevelopment - This Option modifies the original
Option 4 to provide a more balanced employment and residential mixed use vision,
primarily through a much higher mix of residentia

Minutes of the meeting


Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group 
 Monday, 16 November 2015 

 

 
 
 

1 

JOINT STRATEGIC TRANSPORT AND SPATIAL PLANNING GROUP  
16 November 2015 
2.00  - 3.50 pm 
 
Present:   
Cambridge City Councillors Blencowe (Chair), C. Smart 
Cambridgeshire County Councillors Bates (Vice-Chair), Cearns, Hipkin 
South Cambridgeshire District Councillors Kindersley and Turner 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Cambridge City Council Officers 
Director of Environment: Simon Payne 
Planning Policy Manager: Sara Saunders 
Urban Extensions Project Manager: Julian Sykes 
Principal Planning Policy Officer: Joanna Gilbert-Wooldridge 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
 
County Officers 
Acting Head of Transport and Infrastructure Policy and Funding: Jeremy Smith  
Business Manager (Growth & Economy): Juliet Richardson 
 
South Cambs DC Officers 
Planning Policy Manager: Caroline Hunt 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

15/14/JSTSPG Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Herbert, Jenkins and Wotherspoon.  
Councillor Cearns attended as alternate for Councillor Jenkins. 

15/15/JSTSPG Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 

15/16/JSTSPG Minutes of the last meeting 
 



Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group  Monday, 16 November 2015 

 

 
 
 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28 October 2014 were approved as a 
correct record subject to the correction of the typographical errors including the 
spelling of Councillor Kindersley’s surname contained in paragraph ii on p9 of 
the minutes.  

15/17/JSTSPG Cambridge Local Plan Examination – Consideration of 
Further Work and Consequential Proposed Modifications 
 
The Committee received a joint report from the City’s Planning Policy Manager 
and SCDC’s Planning Policy Manager regarding the modifications to the 
Cambridgeshire and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans.   
 
The presentation covered: 
 

i. The further meetings through which the modifications to the 
Cambridgeshire and South Cambridgeshire Local Plans would be 
considered. 

ii. The strategic issues considered through the joint examination hearings 
which were held between November 2014 and April 2015. 

iii. The Inspector’s letter of 20 May 2015 which requested further work on 
the objectively assessed need for further housing, overall development 
strategy and conformity with revisions to National Planning Policy since 
the local plan was submitted for examination. 

iv. Outlined the proposed modification to South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s housing need to 19,500 dwellings therefore a total of 33,500 
dwellings were required in Greater Cambridge. 

v. Looked at the work undertaken by the independent consultants and the 
conclusion was that the development strategy in the submitted plan with 
limited modifications provided the right balance for the local plan. 

vi. Outlined the agreed memorandum of understanding regarding housing 
supply which took into account a flexible start date for the delivery of the 
new town at Waterbeach and the Bourn Airfield new settlement and also 
the work with Marshalls regarding the second area north of Cherry 
Hinton through which 1200 new dwellings should be delivered. 

vii. Outlined the modification proposed for an extension to the south of 
Cambridge Biomedical campus and the reduction in size of the 
employment land adjacent to Peterhouse Technology Park following the 
latest independent Green Belt assessment. 

viii. Noted Parish Council led proposals for three sites in Great Abington and 
one site in Graveley. 

ix. Outlined conformity with National Planning Policy. 



Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group  Monday, 16 November 2015 

 

 
 
 

3 

x. Highlighted the proposed timetable for consultation on the modifications 
to the local plan between 2 December 2015 and 25 January 2016 and 
public exhibitions held by South Cambridgeshire District Council and City 
Council.     

 
Members made the following comments in relation to the presentation: 
 

i. Expressed confidence in the local plan work which had been undertaken 
following the Planning Inspectors letter in May 2015 and hoped that the 
Planning Inspector would be persuaded that the plan was sound.  

ii. The new settlements policy had been strengthened.  
iii. The strategy relied on good transport links and substantial infrastructure, 

it was questioned whether the City Deal funding would be able to deliver 
the necessary transport infrastructure. 

iv. Expressed concern at disproportionate growth in student 
accommodation. 

v. Expressed dissatisfaction in the short length of time members had had to 
read through the agenda for the meeting. 

vi. Surprised there was no change to the Green Belt allocation. 
vii. Emphasized the need for affordable housing. 
viii. Commented that houses needed to be built in Cambridge that people on 

low incomes could afford. 
ix. Pleased to see Marshall’s were for the time being to remain on their site, 

which provided 3500 skilled jobs. 
 
In response to Members’ questions the City’s Planning Policy Manager and 
SCDC’s Planning Policy Manager said the following: 
 

i. The new settlement transport report, undertook further transport 
modelling and looked at City Deal Schemes. 

ii. The green belt was considered against edge of Cambridge sites. 
iii. Bus trips were also looked at, this included park and ride locations set 

alongside the edge of Cambridge sites, better transport links were 
required. 

iv. The infrastructure delivery strategy was capable of coming forward and 
would include affordable housing developments. Developer’s 
contributions would be looked into as well as other possible sources of 
funding.   

v. The modifications for land North of Cherry Hinton included a requirement 
for a Secondary School to serve east Cambridge.  This was a work in 
progress.  The County Council, Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 



Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group  Monday, 16 November 2015 

 

 
 
 

4 

District Councils were working together as it could depend on the growth 
and housing mix which could impact on child yield.  

vi. Student Accommodation was not a particular issue that the Planning 
Inspector had raised as an issue at this stage but it would come up as 
part of the process later on in 2016. 

vii. The challenges in delivering new settlements were not underestimated 
however there was plenty of experience following the development at 
Cambourne and the planning applications at Northstowe. 

viii. Clarified the location where the County Council had proposed to locate 
the waste facility.  

ix. Councils could always be at risk of speculative planning applications 
wherever they were in the local plan process, and officers were aware 
that there were landowners who had promoted proposals on sites which 
were not allocated in the local plan.   

x. South Cambridgeshire District Council had a good reputation for 
delivering affordable housing on rural exception sites. 

 
Resolved: The Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group 
recommended that the consultation document with proposed modifications 
(Appendix A) and sustainability appraisal (Appendix B) be agreed by 
Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council at their 
respective committee meetings on 17 November 2015. 

15/18/JSTSPG Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan - 
Issues and Options 
 
The Committee received a report from the Urban Extensions Project Manager 
regarding the Cambridge Northern Fringe East Area Action Plan – issues and 
options. 
 
The presentation covered: 
 

i. The progress to date with evidence based studies which included an 
Employment Options Study, with an initial viability assessment, an 
Issues and Options consultation and the Local Plan Examination into the 
Cambridge Northern Fringe East policy. 

ii. The review and refinement of the redevelopment options down to two 
main options, referred to as Option 2A and 4A within the report.   

iii. The next steps which included the provision of a submission draft based 
upon the Council’s preferred development approach to the site. This 
would need to be supported by robust evidence to demonstrate 
deliverability which would include; an options assessment, A10 Transport 



Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group  Monday, 16 November 2015 

 

 
 
 

5 

Study, Development Infrastructure and Funding Study and further 
investigations into the feasibility of relocating the Anglian Water 
Recycling Centre. 

 
Members made the following comments in relation to the presentation: 
 

i. Councillor Hipkin questioned whether funding through a s106 agreement 
would be sufficient to be able to finance the relocation of the Anglian 
Water site. 

ii. Councillor Kindersley questioned whether there was a feasible location 
for Anglian Water to relocate to as it appeared that resources were being 
focussed on something which would never come forward.  Proceeding 
with option 2a appeared to be the sensible option.  

iii. Councillor Cearns commented that the Economy and Environment 
Committee made a recommendation for a middle option.  The County 
Council had far less resources than it had ever had and was under a lot 
of pressure.  

 
In response to Members’ questions the City’s Urban Extensions Project 
Manager, SCDC’s Planning Policy Manager and the Director of Environment 
said the following: 
 

i. Option 2 was easier as it did not have the same implication for relocating 
the water treatment works.  The broader vision option 4A whilst more 
challenging was nevertheless still worth pursuing because of its greater 
delivery potential. 

ii. An Employment Option Study had been undertaken in the past and it 
indicated that there was a good possibility that Option 4A could be 
viable.  

iii. Commented that it was premature not to explore both options (2A and 
4A) and that the development could be phased. 

 
Members made the following further comments: 
 

i. Councillor Turner suggested that it was too early to reduce the options at 
this stage and that both Options 2A and 4A should continue to be 
investigated.  

ii. Councillor C.Smart commented that it would not be good at this stage in 
the process to rule out one of the options and proposed an additional 
recommendation - (d) for officers to ‘investigate a phased approach 
between option 2A and 4A’.   



Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning Group  Monday, 16 November 2015 

 

 
 
 

6 

iii. Councillor Bates stated that he liked the idea of a middle ground option 
between 2A and 4A and with this in mind both should go forward for 
further consideration at this time. 

 
Resolved (5 – 0 votes): The Joint Strategic Transport and Spatial Planning 
Group: 

i. Noted the summary of conclusions of responses to the AAP Issues and 
Options consultation (as referred to in appendices A and B); and 

ii. Agreed two revised options those being options 2A and 4A for the 
potential range of development for the purposes of; 
a) Testing the potential environmental and infrastructure impact and 

the economic viability of the emerging AAP proposals; 
b) Informing the preparation of other ancillary assessments required 

to ensure the deliverability and soundness of the draft AAP; and  
c) Guiding further conceptual urban design work that will inform the 

ultimate preferred development approach 
d) Officers to investigate a phased approach from option 2A to Option 

4A.     
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


